
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: Monday 13 March 2017

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Helen Lee

Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3894

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Meredith Lawrence

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
January 2017

5 - 14

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Operational Policing in Arnold and Carlton 15 - 16

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer.

5  Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 17 - 38

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer.

6  Council Plan 2016/19: Overview of Quarter 3 39 - 54

Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

7  Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder 55 - 58

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer

8  Scrutiny Work Programme 59 - 64

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer

9  Reports and Notices received by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law

65 - 66

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer.

10  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 23 January 2017

Councillor Meredith Lawrence (Chair)

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Helen Greensmith

Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Emily Bailey Jay

Apologies for absence: Councillor Tammy Bisset and Councillor Barbara 
Miller

Officers in Attendance: A Callingham, H Lee and D Wakelin

Guests in Attendance P Tipping, Nottinghamshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner and D Ellis, Portfolio Holder Public 
Protection.

143   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Councillor Miller.  Councillor Bailey Jay attended as substitute.

144   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

145   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

146   FRONT-LINE POLICING IN ARNOLD AND CARLTON 

Paddy Tipping, Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
attended the meeting to discuss front line policing in Arnold and Carlton.
He informed Members that:

Partnership work with Gedling Borough Council was very constructive

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The new Chief Constable Craig Guildford would be taking up his post in 
March and they would be meeting soon.
The budget for the force was just about to be finalised.
70% of funding comes from government grant, only 30% is raised locally 
through Council tax revenue. There has been a 20% reduction in grant 
in the last 5 years.  Some counties are less affected by this cut as they 
are able to raise more from council tax revenue. 70% of the budget is 
used for staffing.  Nationally there has been a reduction of 20,000 police 
officers, 3,250 in the past year and in the current financial year there will 
be a similar number.  In Nottinghamshire there has been a £54 million 
reduction in the past 5 years, there will be a 12% reduction this current 
year and a further 5.5% next year.  The situation is easing and this has 
enabled recr
[...]
arty.  It was 
agreed that consideration should be given to an article in the next 
Contact magazine explaining this.

FUTURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE
Members were updated on two issues in the Health, Housing and 
Wellbeing Portfolio as requested at the last meeting.

Members considered the service areas they would like to discuss at the 
next committee.  These included:

 The regeneration of Carlton Square
 The former Carlton Brass headquarters
 Arnold market 
 The empty homes policy, both public and privately owned 

properties and if there has been any significant change now that 
empty properties pay Council Tax

Members will be contacted nearer next committee to identify further 
areas for examination.

REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The additional information relating to the cost of bed and breakfast 
accommodation and debt advice was noted.

RESOLVED to:

 Thank Councillor Ellis for a very informative presentation 
 Explore the inclusion of an article about fly tipping in the next 

edition of the Contacts magazine
 Request Councillor Hollingsworth to discuss the areas identified

Page 10



 Note the additional information.

148   SCRUTINY OF THE SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP. 

Dave Wakelin, Director of Health and Community Wellbeing explained 
the makeup and remit of the Safer Nottinghamshire (Community Safety) 
Board.  The Board coordinates community safety issues in the boroughs 
of Rushcliffe, Broxtowe and Gedling working together to reduce crime 
and improve the quality of life. The Safer Nottinghamshire Board meets 
four monthly and is attended by a range of officers from responsible 
authorities and leading on the overall strategy for the partnership.  

The strategic themes for the board are
 Domestic violence
 Hate crime
 Modern slavery
 Vulnerable people in emerging communities, this includes 

migration and the organised crime that can accompany it
 Substance misuse.

The Strategic Group is chaired by Ruth Hyde and 
[...]
ers are released in the Gedling area 
are on license and get support in the community.

‘Legal Highs’ are not legal and are now longer available in shops, they 
are available through other channels for example the internet.

The police are dealing with the consequences of a reduction in mental 
health services, which is a real concern. A triage car is available with a 
mental health nurse to assist in incidents where mental health issues are 
a factor and police cells are very really used detain people with 
suspected mental health concerns.   A high percentage of homeless 
people have mental health issues however services are not available to 
support them.  Members were concerned about the support available for 
people with mental health issues and the link that this may have to crime 
and antisocial behaviour and asked that more information regarding this 
at the next meeting.

Shoplifting incidents increased in December mainly food, alcohol and 
clothing.  Work is being done with the retail industry to make them more 
active in combatting this rise.

Modern day slavery is on the increase; John Robinson is the County 
strategic lead for this.

RESOLVED TO:

1. Note the information and thank Councillor Ellis for attending; and 

2. Receive written information about the link between crime and 
antisocial behaviour and mental health.

149   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS

Page 12



The Bonington Theatre

Additional information regarding the variety of films and increase in the 
number of people attending the cinema screenings and theatre was 
circulated.  Members’ were pleased to note the increase in the number 
of the people using the facility and the progress that has been made to 
implement the recommendations made by the working group.

SCRUTINY IN WORKING GROUPS

Issues of an ageing population
Income Generation

There was a brief update about these reviews and Councillor Andrews 
asked to be included in the work of the Income Generation working 
group.

Gedling Councillor Standard

Members were asked to participate in a ‘task and finish’ group to 
develop the Gedling Councillor Standard.  Councillors Paling and 
Scoggie volunteered, and it was agreed that additional members should 
be nominated by the business managers, and that membership of this 
group should be open to all non-executive Members.

SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE

The attendance of portfolio holders at the March and May committees 
was agreed.

INFORMATION UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Members were updated on information regarding

 Recording of meetings
 Arnold Market
 The Accredited Learning Centre
 East Midlands Ambulance Service.

RESOLVED to:

1. Note the Bonington Theatre six month progress report

2. Request additional members for the Gedling Councillor Standard 
task and finish group

3. Note the information regarding the
 current working groups 

Page 13



 the scrutiny work programme
 and information updates from previous committees
 thank Mike Calladine for the update on the Accredited 

Learning Centre.

150   REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW. 

RESOLVED to;

1. Note the report.

151   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 14



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Operational Policing in Arnold and Carlton

Date: 13 March 2017

Author: Elections and Members’ Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To introduce a briefing by Inspector Steven O’Neil, Nottinghamshire Police 
regarding operational policing in Arnold and Carlton.

2. BACKGROUND

At the November meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
expressed concern about the front line police presence available in Arnold 
and Carlton, and requested information regarding the services members of 
the public should expect in these geographical areas.  Paddy Tipping, 
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner, attended the last 
committee and briefed Members.  He suggested that it would be useful for the 
committee to learn about operational policing and Inspector Stephen O’Neil 
has been invited to discuss this and current Gedling performance figures.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

 consider and comment on the information provided; and

 thank Inspector O’Neil for attending the committee.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance

Date: 13th March 2017

Author: Elections and Members’ Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

I.         To consider the areas of responsibility of the Portfolio Holder for Growth 
and Regeneration, Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, as part of the rolling 
programme of Portfolio Holder attendance. 

II.         To discuss areas for examination in the Community Development 
Portfolio for the March meeting.

III.         To update Members on information from the last committee regarding 
issues in the Public Protection Portfolio.

 
2. BACKGROUND

At the 20th July 2015 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members agreed to 
continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant officers, 
at committee.  Areas of performance, within each portfolio for examination, would be 
identified, and questions for the Portfolio Holder submitted in advance of each 
meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put forward at the meeting itself.
Non-executive Members are also invited to submit questions for the Portfolio Holder. 

3. 2016/2017 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOILIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration, is 
attending the committee to discuss areas of responsibility in her Portfolio which 
include:

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 Planning policy, development management and building control

 Transportation

 Town Centre management and development

 Inward investment, business engagement, promotion and support

 Housing Development

 Employment and Skills

A customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q3 for the above Portfolio is 
attached at Appendix 1.

3.1 Questions received in advance of the committee

The following areas for discussion have been submitted in advance of the 
committee:

 The regeneration of Carlton Square

 The former Carlton Brass Headquarters

 Arnold Market

 The empty homes policy, both publically and privately owned properties, and 
if there has been significant change now that empty properties are liable for 
Council Tax

 The impact the re-evaluation of business rates will have on shops and small 
and medium businesses

 Progress in encouraging owners of stalled sites to move forward

 NI 155: elaborate on ' local authority housing development company 

 An update on the construction of the Gedling Access Road

 An update on the ' Integrated Transport Plan ' for Gedling.

4. FUTURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDENCE

Councillor Gary Gregory, Portfolio Holder Community Development, will be attending 
the next meeting of the committee to give Members the opportunity to examine areas 
within his Portfolio.

This includes:

 Community Centres

Page 18



 Neighbourhood working

 Community Events

 Arts, culture and play

 Community engagement and consultation, including liaison with the voluntary 
sector and Parish Councils

 Equalities

 Members ‘services including Member training and development

Members are asked to consider which service areas they would like to examine in 
this Portfolio. If they have any specific issues they would like Councillor Gregory 
address Members are requested to submit questions in advance of the meeting.

A customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q3 for the above Portfolio is 
attached at Appendix 2 to assist Members’ identify areas for consideration.

5. INF
[...]
ts’ 
involvement in  local 
activities

Lance 
Juby

31-Mar-
2019

Support further 
development of Gedling 
Youth Council and 
ensure young people are 
an integral of the 
Council's decision 
making process

Lance 
Juby

31-Mar-
2017

Build a positive 
relationship with our 
Parish Councils and 
rural communities

Lance 
Juby

31-Mar-
2019

Develop and implement 
Gedling Elected 
Members Standard

Alec 
Dubberley

31-Mar-
2019

Page 38



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Council Plan 2016/19: Overview of Quarter 3 

Date: 13th March 2017

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the position against 
Improvement Actions and Performance indicators in the 2016/2017 Gedling 
Plan. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the 
Gedling Plan can be accessed through the following link on the Council's 
website:- 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/
howisgedlingdoing/

Members are recommended to view this document which reviews actions, 
indicators and outcomes for Quarter 3.  

2.2. A full set of papers that appear on the website have been printed and these 
reports are available in the Members’ Room. They contain explanations of 
variances from expected performance together with trend arrows for all the 
performance indicators within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow 
indicates improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is 
represented by a higher or lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan 
actions showing progress made against project milestones. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/


2.3. The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, 
amber and green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance 
indicators must be in line with their expected performance at this stage of the 
year, whilst actions must be on target against the “completed” or “in 
progress” milestones determined within Covalent. 

3  Performance Information 

3.1    Overall Performance at Quarter 3 against the 2016/19 Gedling Plan actions 
and indicators shows the following: 

Page 40



Actions
3.2     Of the 80 actions, 14 are completed and 66 are in progress. 

Indicators 

3.3     Performance at the end of quarter 3 has improved since quarter 2. Twenty five 
of the 34 performance indicators that are appropriate for quarterly monitoring 
are on target and of the remaining 6 are red, 2 are amber and one indicator is 
for tracking purposes only. 

Page 41



3.4  Of the 8 indicators shown red or amber at the end of quarter 3, 4 are 
expected to improve and be on target at year end. However 4 indicators are 
expected to be behind target at year end, despite management action. In 
addition a further 4 indicators which met their target for quarter 3 are 
currently expected to miss target by the end of year. 

The following performance indicators are highlighted as particular areas of concern 
and requiring focused attention in 2017/18:- 

Housing Development 

 Number of affordable homes delivered (gross) 
 Net additional homes provided 

In keeping with the national picture, development of new homes continues to 
be extremely slow, though a number of sites are in the pipeline for 
development. At the time of preparing this report, the Section 106 Agreement 
for Gedling Colliery was close to being signed and the developer is expecting to 
start on site by 1 March 2017. 

Page 42



In addition to pushing for starts on sites with existing planning permission, 
consideration is currently being given to the feasibility and value of establishing 
a local authority controlled housing development company. 

Waste 

• Residual household waste per household in Kg 
• Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 

composting 

As has been reported previously, recycling has plateaued against an increasing 
waste stream. Investment in and active promotion of the garden waste service 
should yield improvements in performance in 2017/18.

Sickness absence 

• Working Days Lost Due to Sickness Absence (rolling 12 month total) 

Absence for December is slightly better "month on month" compared to this time last 
year. As a result of active management, the number of cases of long term absence 
has decreased which helps to keep absence levels below those experienced in 
recent months. However, there has been substantial short term absence which 
means that the overall monthly rate of absence remains moderately high. In addition, 
as reported at the end of quarter 2, the annual "average" level of absence shows 
marked increase not only because of the current levels of absence but also because 
the months that have been replaced through the rolling 12-month cycle experienced 
exceptionally low levels of sickness absence - in summary in our calculations we are 
replacing very low levels of absence with higher levels of absence. Officers continue 
to take steps to actively manage sickness absence. 

Improvements in performance 

3.5 The following indicators have continued to improve from quarter 1 and are 
exceeding their quarter 3 targets: 

• The number of apprentices hosted within Gedling Borough Council has  
increased from 7 in quarter 2 to 10 in quarter 3 against a target of 6. 

• The number of attendances at the Bonington theatre have increased significantly 
during quarter 3 to 8703 from 5101 in quarter 2 against a target of 7580. 

Page 43



• The number of one stop shop customers seen 
[...]
s quite new to a number of these managers. 
One cycle of training has been delivered, another is planned and there is a 
possibility of a third. For the training team it has been a hugely satisfying 
experience to work with other teams of the Council to deliver meaningful 
interventions within the local community that can make a tangible and practical 
difference to the quality of our local apprenticeship programmes. 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  

Page 45



The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

 Consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require 
additional information; and

 Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indicators in the 
2016/2019 Gedling Plan. 

APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Quarter 3 Achievements.

Page 46



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Examples of Achievements and Activities 

 

During 

 

Quarter 3 2016/17 

  

Page 47



 

PEOPLE 

Reduce anti-social behaviour, crime and the fear of crime 

 Rowdy music lovers - got a resounding bill for forcing a neighbour to sleep in his car. 
A £330 fine with a £33 government surcharge was imposed on a resident. His flatmate 
also received a £270 fine with a £30 surcharge. Each must pay £295 costs to the 
council. 
 

 Taxi driver fined - more than £200 for smoking in his cab. The driver pleaded guilty by 
letter to smoking in a smoke-free place. He was fined £80 with £135 prosecution costs 
and a £30 government surcharge. 

 

Improve health and wellbeing 
 

 3G Turf Pitch - Redhill Leisure Centre, work has started on the replacement Third 
Generation Football Turf Pitch, this £600,000 project is being delivered in a partnership 
with Redhill Academy Trust and the Football Foundation. 

 
 Intern at Bonington Theatre - An Intern position has been approved for the Bonington 

Theatre, recruitment is underway and it is anticipated that the new appointment will 
bring some additional and much welcomed trainee management capacity to further 
build on the increasing audience num
[...]
tioal 
Policing
C&D Crime and 
Mental Health

8 May 2017
Councillor Gary Gregory

Community Development
Asset Transfer? Update Obesity Review

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



13 March 2017

Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

1. Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee under 
Contract Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing with Land

Notifications received where it has not been possible to obtain 3 quotations for a 
contract estimated to be between £10,000 and £50,000.

- Contract for the Chauffeuring and Support to the Mayor of Gedling.

- Contract for project management support to deliver the design and 
construction of the first phase of a Heritage & Cultural Centre for Gedling 
Country Park.

- Contract for the procurement of a consultant to undertake a Strategic 
Outline Business Case for additional train services for Netherfield, 
Radcliffe – on-Trent, Bottesford and Bingham.

Notification of decision to dispose of land or property other than the sale of council 
houses to sitting tenants pursuant to the right to buy.

- Sale of land adjacent 139 Rolleston Drive, Arnold.

- Sale of land at 94 Phoenix Avenue, Gedling.

Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017
	4 Operational Policing in Arnold and Carlton
	5 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Council Plan 2016/19: Overview of Quarter 3
	Achievements and Activities Appx1

	7 Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder
	Appx1

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix 1

	9 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 13 March 2017

Councillor Meredith Lawrence (Chair)

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Boyd Elliott

Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott

Apologies for absence: Councillor Helen Greensmith

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Callingham, A Dubberley and 
J Robinson

152   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Greensmith. Councillor Elliott 
attended as substitute.

153   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2017 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

154   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

155   OPERATIONAL POLICING IN ARNOLD AND CARLTON 

As part of this item the Committee were expecting to receive a briefing 
from Inspector Stephen O’Neil of Nottinghamshire Police on operational 
policing in Arnold and Carlton.

Unfortunately Inspector O’Neil was unable to attend due to illness but 
had offered members the opportunity to raise any issues and then reply 
at a later date.



Councillor Barnes spoke about an issue that had been discussed at a 
recent neighbourhood watch meeting where concern had been 
expressed that police officers did not appear to spend a sufficient 
amount of time with elderly residents who had been the victims of 
burglary. 

Members also discussed the customer contact points for residents and 
noted that police staff were shortly to move into the Council’s Jubilee 
House site with a police contact point at the Civic Centre opening 
thereafter. Plans were still progressing to site a contact point at Carton 
Fire Station.

RESOLVED:

To note the position. 

156   PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

The Committee welcomed Councillor Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Regeneration, to discuss a range of issue relating to her 
portfolio accompanied by John Robison, Chief Executive.

Councillor Hollingsworth provided information on the topics identified by 
members as follows:

Carlton Square

 45 residential units were under construction at the former DBH 
house building and the council had recently sold an area of land 
to be used as a car park for the development. 

 Pre-development funding of £30,000 had been secured to 
investigate the potential of further retail premises being opened in 
the area. A brief was being drawn up for this work.

 It was hoped that regeneration would improve the whole area and 
it was also hoped to work with Gedling Homes to improve their 
properties in the vicinity.

 Some artist impressions of how the area could look after 
development had been commissioned as part of feasibility work 
and these could be made available.

Former Carlton Brass Headquarters

 It was initially hoped that 8 starter homes could be constructed on 
the site which was in Council ownership. However this scheme 
was not viable due to the constraints of the starter home scheme. 
Alternative uses for the site were being identified.

Arnold Market



 Cabinet had given officers approval to negotiate a purchase with 
the site’s owner but this did not commit the council to purchase 
the site.

 £25,000 of funding had ben secured from the Nottinghamshire 
pre-development fund to progress this work.

Empty Homes

 150% of the Council Tax charge was levied on properties empty 
for more than two years which does not seem to have led to a 
reduction in empty homes across the area.

 An officer was being recruited on a temporary basis to work on 
bringing empty homes back into use. This area of work was 
particularly complex and the Council could consider using 
compulsory purchase orders in future.

Business rates

 Business rate reforms were due to apply shortly and it was 
becoming clear that there would be some Gedling Businesses 
paying more rates and some paying less.

 Business rate relief would apply to a greater number of low 
rateable businesses although a number of very complicated 
calculations still had to be made to assess the full picture.

 There would be transitional relief, as announced in the budget, 
although it was unclear how this might apply locally.

Stalled sites

 This was an increasingly frustrating area and work was constantly 
ongoing to bring forward developments that had been given 
planning permission. 

 The Homes and Communities Agency had allocated pre-
development funding to bring forward the Rolleston Drive site.

 The development brief for the Top Wighay site had recently been 
refreshed and it was hoped that this would bring forward new 
applications.

 The site on the corner of Adbolton Avenue and Westdale Lane 
was shortly to be the subject of a planning application for 12 
apartments.

 The Ashworth Street Medical Centre was likely to be developed 
soon following a change in ownership.

 It was hoped that a planning application for 72 dwellings on the 
former Metalifacture site on Mansfield Road would be submitted 
in the spring.

 Final details of layout for the Teal Close development were being 
agreed with a construction start date imminent.

 The lack of progress for the Sainsbury’s site in Colwick remained 
a frustration.



Housing Development Company

 The Council was currently investigating the potential to establish 
a housing development company. It was explained that due to low 
interest loans available to local authorities it may be financially 
viable to create an “arm’s length” company to bring forward 
housing developments which are needed in the Borough. 

Gedling Access Road

 Various land ownership issues were currently being worked 
through with an expected construction start date planned for 
spring 2018. Unfortunately a more precise date could not be 
given due to the uncertainties associated with land ownership 
issues currently being worked on. 

Integrated Transport

 A revised integrated transport strategy for the Borough is 
expected to be approved through Cabinet shortly. This would set 
out a strategic outlook including everything from aspirations for a 
tramline and a 4th Trent Crossing through to improvements to 
cycle lanes and walking routes. The strategy would aim to 
connect people with jobs.

 Members discussed bus routes in particular concern about a lack 
of connectivity to the new country park and the lack of a bus 
service that links areas of the Borough east to west. The Chief 
Executive said that it may be of merit to examine the issue of bus 
connectively further with the possibility of adding more detail to 
the integrated transport plan.

Future Portfolio Holder Attendance 

Members were advised that Councillor Gregory would be attending the 
next to Committee for members to be given an opportunity to examine 
the Community Development Portfolio which includes:

• Community Centres
• Neighbourhood working
• Community Events
• Arts, culture and play
• Community engagement and consultation, including liaison with 

the voluntary sector and Parish Councils
• Equalities
• Members’ Services including Member training and development

Members were reminded to submit ideas for areas to be examined by 
email to Helen Lee as soon as possible. 



Requests for additional information

Members noted that an article giving information about fly tipping and 
residents’ duties for disposing of waste was due to be published in the 
July contacts magazine.

RESOLVED to:

1) Thank Councillor Hollingsworth for her attendance; and

2) Note the information provided.

157   COUNCIL PLAN 2016/19: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 3 

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
presented a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, informing the committee about the position against 
improvement for action and performance indicators in the 2016/17 
Gedling Plan. 

Of the 8 indicators shown red at the end of quarter 3, 4 were expected to 
improve and be on target at year end.  However 4 indicators were 
expected miss the target by year end.

The target expected to be missed were:

 Affordable Housing – the target for the number of affordable 
homes constructed in the Borough would be behind target which 
reflected the national picture. Efforts were being made to get 
building underway and the feasibility of a Local Authority 
Development Company was being explored.

 Waste – The level of recycling was expected to miss target with a 
resulting increase in black bin waste. It was hoped that active 
promotion of the garden waste scheme would lead to new 
customers and therefore more garden waste being taken out of 
black bins.

 Employee Sickness – The target for the number of staff working 
days lost to sickness is not expected to hit target due to a spike in 
sickness levels over the winter period. Managers are still, under 
the direction of the SLT, monitoring this rigorously with the aim of 
returning staff to work as soon as they are able.  

Areas highlighted as being ahead of target or as key achievements in 
Quarter 3 included the Council’s work with refugee resettlement, 
digitalisation initiatives in the council as well as increase in 
apprenticeships being offered by the council and attendances at the 
Bonington Theatre.

RESOLVED:



To note the progress against actions and performance indicators in the 
2016/19 Gedling Plan.

158   SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

Members welcomed Andy Callingham, Service Manager Public 
Protection, to talk to the Committee about the link between mental health 
and crime which was identified as a potential area for scrutiny at the last 
meeting.

It was explained that this area was extremely challenging involving a 
number of agencies and that one possible way forward would be for 
officers to extend their review of existing processes to all areas of the 
council. There were also a number of confidentiality issues that would 
prevent member involvement in specific cases and this council rarely 
took the lead in such matters so scrutiny involvement may prove 
fruitless.

RESOLVED

1) Not to pursue any further work in this area due to the complexities 
outlined by the Service Manager; and

2) Note that an internal review of processes carried out by the 
Council was already ongoing within relevant teams and that this 
review would be extended corporately. 

159   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

Scrutiny in working groups

The following updates were given on current working groups:

 Issues of an ageing population
Councillor Doyle said that the group had taken evidence from 
Gedling Homes, the County Council and Age UK. He would be 
attending a meeting of Gedling’s older person’s council soon and 
it was hoped recommendation from the group would be made 
soon after that.

 Income generation
Councillor Lawrence said that the group had already met the 
Deputy Chief Executive and further meetings with other directors 
were planned to gather evidence.

 Councillor Standard
Members had volunteered to be part of the group and a meeting 
would take place soon.

RESOLVED:



To note the information on current scrutiny activity.

160   REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW 

Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, giving information on matters referred to the Chair as 
required by the constitution

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

161   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


